

Case No. 16-16345

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RAYMOND BERTHIAUME,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DAVID T. SMITH, individually;  
and CITY OF KEY WEST,  
a Florida Municipal corporation,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, Docket No. 4:15-cv-10001-JLK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF FLORIDA, AND THE NATIONAL LGBT BAR  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

---

ETHAN RICE  
ERIC LESH  
HAYLEY GORENBERG\*  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, 19th floor #1070  
New York, NY 10005  
T: (212) 809-8585 | F: (212) 809-0055  
\* *Motion for admission pro hac vice  
forthcoming.*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

USCA Case No. 16-16345

United States District Court, Southern District of Florida  
Case No.: 4:15-cv-10001-JLK

Raymond Berthiaume v. David Smith, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i> .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES BASED ON A PROSPECTIVE JUROR’S SEXUAL ORIENTATION VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	7
A. The Principles that Underlie <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> and Its Progeny Preclude Peremptory Challenges Based on Sexual Orientation.....	7
B. Pursuant to <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> and Its Progeny, Peremptory Strikes Based on Sexual Orientation Are Impermissible Because Such Classifications Warrant Heightened Judicial Scrutiny.....	12
C. <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> and Its Progeny Prohibit Peremptory Strikes Against Lesbians and Gay Men Because Such Classifications Discriminate on the Basis of Sex.....	17
D. As <i>Batson</i> Precludes Peremptory Strikes Based on Sexual Orientation, the Objector Must Be Permitted to Present Relevant Facts for the Court to Infer Discriminatory Purpose.....	20
II. LIMITING VOIR DIRE REGARDING SEXUAL ORIENTATION BIAS INHIBITS THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	21

A. The U.S. Constitution Requires Voir Dire on Sexual Orientation Bias Be Permitted When Sexual Orientation Is “Inextricably Bound Up” with the Issues at Trial.....21

B. Even When Not Constitutionally Mandated, Courts Must Allow Voir Dire to Discover Sexual Orientation Bias When Such Questioning Is Requested and Relevant.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Foux</i> , App. No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC, July 15, 2015).....	18
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	26
<i>Bowles v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 608 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 U.S. 652 (2010).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Dellinger v. United States</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	16
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	16

<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Jordan v. Lippman</i> , 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Kaplan v. Daimlerchrysler, A.G.</i> , 2003 WL 22023315 (11th Cir. Aug. 1, 2003).....	6, 22
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	16
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Lufkin v. McCallum</i> , 956 F.2d 1104 (11th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Multimedia WMAZ, Inc. v. Kubach</i> , 443 S.E.2d 491 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	16



<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	18
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 524 U.S. 589 (1976).....	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	27, 28
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Salmons</i> , 509 S.E.2d 842 (W. Va. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 590 F. App'x 882 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	13
<i>United States v. Groce</i> , 682 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>United States v. Ochoa–Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	16

<i>Vezenia v. Theriot Marine Serv.</i> , 610 F.2d 251(5th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 8916764 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....	18
<i>Whitewood v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 621 F. App’x 141 (3d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	16
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 2016 WL 3440601 (N.D. Fla. June 20, 2016).....	19
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Past LGBT Nondiscrimination and Anti-LGBT Bills Across the Country</i> , (2017), available at <a href="https://www.aclu.org/other/past-lgbt-nondiscrimination-and-anti-lgbt-bills-across-country?redirect=lgbt-nondiscrimination-and-anti-lgbt-bills-across-country">https://www.aclu.org/other/past-lgbt-nondiscrimination-and-anti-lgbt-bills-across-country?redirect=lgbt-nondiscrimination-and-anti-lgbt-bills-across-country</a> .....	15
Anthony E. Varona & Jeffrey M. Monks, <i>En/Gendering Equality: Seeking Relief Under Title VII Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 67 (2000).....	19
Cynthia Lee, <i>The Gay Panic Defense</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 471 (2008).....	25
Giovanna Shay, <i>In the Box: Voir Dire on LGBT Issues in Changing Times</i> , 37 Harv. J. L. & Gender 407 (2014).....	23, 24

Human Rights Campaign, *Listen: HRC Legal Director Answers Members Questions On Anti-LGBT State Bills* (2016), available at <http://www.hrc.org/blog/listen-hrc-legal-director-answers-members-questions-on-anti-lgbt-state-bill>.....15

Judicial Council of the State of Cal., *Sexual Orientation Fairness in the California Courts: Final Report of the Sexual Orientation Fairness Subcommittee of the Judicial Council's Access and Fairness Advisory Committee* (2001) at 13, available at [http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/sexualorient\\_report.pdf](http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/sexualorient_report.pdf).....11

Lambda Legal, *Jury Selection and Anti-LGBT Bias: Best Practices Guide to Voir Dire on LGBT Issues* (2015), available at [http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/jury-selection-dec2015\\_final.pdf](http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/jury-selection-dec2015_final.pdf).....24

Lambda Legal, *Protected and Served? A National Survey Exploring Discrimination by Police, Prisons and Schools Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV in the United States* (2014), available at <http://www.lambdalegal.org/protected-and-served>.....10

Nancy L. Alvarez, Comment, *Racial Bias and the Right to an Impartial Jury: A Standard for Allowing Voir Dire Inquiry*, 33 *Hastings L.J.* 959 (1982).....24

Scott D. Wiener, *Book Review: Created Equal: Why Gay Rights Matter to America*, 30 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 267 (1995).....26

Todd Brower, *Twelve Angry – And Sometimes Alienated – Men: The Experiences and Treatment of Lesbians and Gay Men During Jury Service*, 59 *Drake L. Rev.* 669 (2011).....11

Vanessa H. Eisemann, *Striking A Balance of Fairness: Sexual Orientation and Voir Dire*, 13 *Yale J.L. & Feminism* 1 (2001).....11
